Edgar Filing: AMR CORP - Form 8-K

AMR CORP

Form 8-K

July 09, 2013

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D. C. 20549

FORM §8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of earliest event reported: July 9, 2013

AMR CORPORATION
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 1-8400

(State of Incorporation) (Commission File Number)

4333 Amon Carter Blvd. Fort Worth, Texas
(Address of principal executive offices)

(817) 963-1234
(Registrant's telephone number)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

American Airlines, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 1-2691
(Commission File

(State of Incorporation) Number)

4333 Amon Carter Blvd. Fort Worth, Texas
(Address of principal executive offices)

(817) 963-1234
(Registrant's telephone number)

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

75-1825172
(IRS Employer
Identification No.)

76155
(Zip Code)
13-1502798
(IRS Employer
Identification No.)
76155
(Zip Code)



Edgar Filing: AMR CORP - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of
the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[ ] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
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Item 8.01 Other Events

AMR Corporation, the parent company of American Airlines, Inc., issued a press release on July 9, 2013 reporting
June revenue and traffic results. The press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits
The following exhibit is filed herewith:

Exhibit Number Description
99.1Press Release dated July 9, 2013
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AMR CORPORATION

/s/ Kenneth W. Wimberly
Kenneth W. Wimberly
Corporate Secretary

Dated: July 9, 2013

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

American Airlines, Inc.

/s/ Kenneth W. Wimberly
Kenneth W. Wimberly
Corporate Secretary

Dated: July 9, 2013
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EXHIBIT INDEX
Exhibit Description

99.1 Press Release
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Contact: Sean Collins
Media Relations
817967 1577
mediarelations @aa.com

FOR RELEASE: Tuesday, July 9, 2013
AMR CORPORATION REPORTS RECORD PASSENGER UNIT REVENUE
Consolidated Traffic Increased 2.4 Percent

FORT WORTH, Texas - AMR Corporation today reported June 2013 consolidated revenue and traffic results for its
principal subsidiary, American Airlines, Inc., and its wholly owned subsidiary, AMR Eagle Holding Corporation.

June's consolidated passenger revenue per available seat mile (PRASM) increased an estimated 1.7 percent versus last
year, to 14.39 cents/ASM, an all-time record high for any month.

Consolidated capacity and traffic were 2.6 percent and 2.4 percent higher year-over-year, respectively, resulting in a
consolidated load factor of 86.9 percent, 0.2 points lower versus the same period last year.

Domestic capacity and traffic were 0.3 percent and 0.5 percent higher year-over-year, respectively, resulting in a
domestic load factor of 88.8 percent, 0.2 points higher compared to the same period last year.

International load factor of 85.6 percent was 0.7 points lower year-over-year, as traffic increased 5.5 percent on 6.4
percent more capacity. Among the international entities, the Atlantic entity recorded the highest load factor of 91.5
percent, an increase of 0.9 points versus June 2012.

On a consolidated basis, the company boarded 9.6 million passengers in June.
The Company's Results Are Detailed Below:
AMR Preliminary Results Summary

June 2013 consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM)* 14.39
June 2013 consolidated year-over-year PRASM change 1.70%
June 2013 consolidated fuel price including effective hedges & taxes (dollars/gallon) $2.93

*Note: Previously, consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM) was quoted for the prior year period.




AMR TRAFFIC SUMMARY
INCLUDES CHARTER SERVICES

REVENUE PASSENGER MILES

(000)
Domestic
International
Atlantic
Latin America
Pacific

Mainline
Regional
Consolidated

AVAILABLE SEAT MILES (000)

Domestic
International
Atlantic
Latin America
Pacific

Mainline
Regional
Consolidated

LOAD FACTOR
Domestic
International

Atlantic
Latin America
Pacific
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JUNE
2013

6,710,431
4,824,338
1,846,182
2,200,464
777,693

11,534,769
926,277
12,461,046

7,558,638
5,632,998
2,017,370
2,758,533
857,096

13,191,636
1,153,369
14,345,005

88.8
85.6
91.5
79.8
90.7

2012

6,676,211
4,571,141
1,879,795
1,998,240
693,107

11,247,352
924,648
12,172,000

7,532,958
5,292,413
2,074,767
2,462,221
755,424

12,825,371
1,154,401
13,979,771

88.6
86.4
90.6
81.2
91.8

Change

05 %
5.5

(1.8)
10.1
12.2

2.6
0.2
24

03 %
6.4

(2.8)
12.0
13.5

2.9
0.1)
2.6

0.2 Pts
0.7

0.9

(1.4)

(1.0

Year-to-Date

2013

37,431,543
25,558,268
8,371,692
13,363,454
3,823,121

62,989,811
5,079,257
68,069,067

44,327,252
31,788,123
10,251,415
16,877,013
4,659,695

76,115,374
6,801,481
82,916,856

84.4
80.4
81.7
79.2
82.0

2012

37,604,130
24,942,073
8,608,179
12,601,633
3,732,261

62,546,203
5,053,873
67,600,076

45,160,204
31,046,509
10,707,426
15,783,632
4,555,450

76,206,713
6,780,561
82,987,274

83.3
80.3
80.4
79.8
81.9

Change

0.5) %
25

2.7)

6.0

24

0.7
0.5
0.7

1.8) %
24

4.3)

6.9

23

0.1)
0.3
0.1)

1.2  Pts
0.1

1.3

0.7)

0.1



