	agar Filing: AMR COF	RP - Form 8-K			
AMR CORP Form 8-K July 09, 2013 UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE CON Washington, D. C. 20549	1MISSION				
FORM 8-K					
CURRENT REPORT					
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Section 13	ecurities Exchange Act o	f 1934			
Date of earliest event reported: July 9, 2	013				
AMR CORPORATION (Exact name of registrant as specified in	its charter)				
Delaware	1-8400	1-8400			
(State of Incorporation)	(Commission File N	(IRS Employer Identification No.			
4333 Amon Carter Blvd. Fort Worth, To (Address of principal executive offices)		76155 (Zip Code)			
(817) 963-1234 (Registrant's telephone number)					
(Former name or former address, if char	nged since last report.)				
American Airlines, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in	its charter)				
Delaware	1-2691		13-1502798		
(State of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)		(IRS Employer Identification No.)		
4333 Amon Carter Blvd. Fort Worth, To (Address of principal executive offices)		76155 (Zip Code)			
(817) 963-1234 (Registrant's telephone number)					

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

1

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:
[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events

AMR Corporation, the parent company of American Airlines, Inc., issued a press release on July 9, 2013 reporting June revenue and traffic results. The press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

The following exhibit is filed herewith:

Exhibit Number Description 99.1 Press Release dated July 9, 2013

51	G	V.	Αľ	ГΙ	R'	E.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

AMR CORPORATION

/s/ Kenneth W. Wimberly Kenneth W. Wimberly Corporate Secretary

Dated: July 9, 2013

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

American Airlines, Inc.

/s/ Kenneth W. Wimberly Kenneth W. Wimberly Corporate Secretary

Dated: July 9, 2013

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Description

99.1 Press Release

Contact: Sean Collins
Media Relations

817 967 1577

mediarelations@aa.com

FOR RELEASE: Tuesday, July 9, 2013

AMR CORPORATION REPORTS RECORD PASSENGER UNIT REVENUE

Consolidated Traffic Increased 2.4 Percent

FORT WORTH, Texas - AMR Corporation today reported June 2013 consolidated revenue and traffic results for its principal subsidiary, American Airlines, Inc., and its wholly owned subsidiary, AMR Eagle Holding Corporation.

June's consolidated passenger revenue per available seat mile (PRASM) increased an estimated 1.7 percent versus last year, to 14.39 cents/ASM, an all-time record high for any month.

Consolidated capacity and traffic were 2.6 percent and 2.4 percent higher year-over-year, respectively, resulting in a consolidated load factor of 86.9 percent, 0.2 points lower versus the same period last year.

Domestic capacity and traffic were 0.3 percent and 0.5 percent higher year-over-year, respectively, resulting in a domestic load factor of 88.8 percent, 0.2 points higher compared to the same period last year.

International load factor of 85.6 percent was 0.7 points lower year-over-year, as traffic increased 5.5 percent on 6.4 percent more capacity. Among the international entities, the Atlantic entity recorded the highest load factor of 91.5 percent, an increase of 0.9 points versus June 2012.

On a consolidated basis, the company boarded 9.6 million passengers in June.

The Company's Results Are Detailed Below:

AMR Preliminary Results Summary

June 2013 consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM)*14.39June 2013 consolidated year-over-year PRASM change1.70%June 2013 consolidated fuel price including effective hedges & taxes (dollars/gallon)\$2.93

^{*}Note: Previously, consolidated PRASM (cents/ASM) was quoted for the prior year period.

AMR TRAFFIC SUMMARY INCLUDES CHARTER SERVICES

		JUNE				Year-to-Date			
		2013	2012	Change		2013	2012	Change	
REVE	ENUE PASSENGER MILES								
(000)									
	Domestic	6,710,431	6,676,211	0.5	%	37,431,543	37,604,130	(0.5)	%
	International	4,824,338	4,571,141	5.5		25,558,268	24,942,073	2.5	
	Atlantic	1,846,182	1,879,795	(1.8)		8,371,692	8,608,179	(2.7)	
	Latin America	2,200,464	1,998,240	10.1		13,363,454	12,601,633	6.0	
	Pacific	777,693	693,107	12.2		3,823,121	3,732,261	2.4	
	Mainline	11,534,769	11,247,352	2.6		62,989,811	62,546,203	0.7	
	Regional	926,277	924,648	0.2		5,079,257	5,053,873	0.5	
	Consolidated	12,461,046	12,172,000	2.4		68,069,067	67,600,076	0.7	
AVA	ILABLE SEAT MILES (000)								
	Domestic	7,558,638	7,532,958	0.3	%	44,327,252	45,160,204	(1.8)	%
	International	5,632,998	5,292,413	6.4		31,788,123	31,046,509	2.4	
	Atlantic	2,017,370	2,074,767	(2.8)		10,251,415	10,707,426	(4.3)	
	Latin America	2,758,533	2,462,221	12.0		16,877,013	15,783,632	6.9	
	Pacific	857,096	755,424	13.5		4,659,695	4,555,450	2.3	
	Mainline	13,191,636	12,825,371	2.9		76,115,374	76,206,713	(0.1)	
	Regional	1,153,369	1,154,401	(0.1)		6,801,481	6,780,561	0.3	
	Consolidated	14,345,005	13,979,771	2.6		82,916,856	82,987,274	(0.1)	
LOAI	O FACTOR								
	Domestic	88.8	88.6	0.2	Pts	84.4	83.3	1.2	Pts
	International	85.6	86.4	(0.7)		80.4	80.3	0.1	
	Atlantic	91.5	90.6	0.9		81.7	80.4	1.3	
	Latin America	79.8	81.2	(1.4)		79.2	79.8	(0.7)	
	Pacific	90.7	91.8	(1.0)		82.0	81.9	0.1	